
HOBBY AREA 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

Agenda and Agenda Materials 
Meeting of the Board of Directors 

October 8, 2020 



*As a result of the current COVID-19 virus epidemic emergency, the convening at one location of a quorum of the Board is difficult or impossible. Therefore, the 
Board will conduct this meeting by teleconference call rather than by physical quorum pursuant to Texas Government Code Sec. 551.125 and guidance of the 
Governor of the State of Texas. Members of the public are entitled to participate and address the Board during the telephonic meeting. In all respects, this meeting
will be open to the public and compliant with applicable law and guidance of the Governor of the State of Texas. An electronic copy of the agenda packet (which 
consists of the regular reports presented to the Board by its consultants) can be found at https://hadistrict.org/

TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HOBBY AREA DISTRICT AND TO ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS: 

NOTICE is hereby given that a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hobby Area District will be held on 
Thursday, October 8, 2020, at 1:00 p.m., via Zoom videoconference at: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87193329705?pwd=Vk5hL2dsRndEOEhIRVN3UXhyYytUQT09 - or via teleconference 
at:  1-346-248-7799 US (Houston), Meeting ID: 871 9332 9705, Passcode: 070743, open to the public, to 
consider, discuss, and make recommendations, and take direct actions as may be necessary, desirable, or 
convenient with respect to the following matters: 

AGENDA 
1. Call to order; determine quorum.

2. Public comments.

3. Approve Minutes of Board Meeting held August 13, 2020.

4. Receive Bookkeeper’s Report and approve payment of invoices.

5. Receive Assessments Collection and Delinquency Report.

6. Discuss Clark Condon’s updated cost estimate relating to the underpass project

7. Approve Agreement for Supplemental Professional Services by and between Hobby Area Management
District and Hawes Hill & Associates, LLP.

8. Authorize Executive Director to set date, time, and place for hearing on Supplemental Assessment Roll and
Appoint Hearing Examiner.

9. Authorize Executive Director to prepare and solicit requests for qualifications and proposals for bookkeeping
and accounting services.

10. Authorize Executive Director to enter into a contract with a new payroll provider.

11. Authorize Executive Director to enter into a contract with Smartscape for quarterly mowing/clean-up along
the BNSF rail line.

12. Discuss and authorize FY2021 Budget.

13. Set and approve Board and Committee meeting dates for remainder of 2020 and FY2021.

14. Executive Director’s Report/Board Member or Staff Announcements.

15. Next Meeting – November 12, 2020.

16. Adjourn

____________________________________ 
Executive Director 

https://hadistrict.org/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87193329705?pwd=Vk5hL2dsRndEOEhIRVN3UXhyYytUQT09


(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 
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AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 
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HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
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3. Approve Minutes of Board Meeting held August 13, 2020.



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

August 13, 2020 
 

DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER.  

 
The Board of Directors of the Hobby Area Management District held a regular meeting on 
Thursday, August 13, 2020, at 1:00 p.m. via Zoom videoconference and via teleconference, with 
access available to the public pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.125 and Governor 
Greg Abbott’s emergency disaster declaration dated March 13, 2020, and the roll was called of 
the members of the Board being present by electronic means, to-wit: 
 
Position 1, Danny Perkins, Chair 
Position 2, Helen Bonsall, Vice Chair 
Position 3, Liliana Rambo 
Position 4, Ann Collum 
Position 5, vacant 

Position 6, Keyur Amin 
Position 7, Joe Edd Nelson 
Position 8, Darryl Bailey 
Position 9, James Brown, Secretary/Treasurer 

 
and all the above were present, except Director Bailey, thus constituting a quorum.   

 

Also present were Beth Strope, Executive Director; Susan Hill, David Hawes, Josh Hawes, Alan 

Bernstein, Tony Allender, Brian Burks, Buddy Tautenhahn, Alice Lee, Danny Benavides, and Leticia 

Rodriguez all of Hawes Hill & Associates, LLP; Jack Roland, Governmental Financial Reporting, 

LLC; Debbie Bessire, Equi-Tax, Inc.; Tim Austin, Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP; Brian 

Toldan, McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC; Erica Rocha, S.E.A.L. Security; and Sheila Condon, 

Brendan Cloney and Craig Minor, Clark Condon & Associates.  Chairman Perkins called the 

meeting to order at 1:04 p.m. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

APPROVE MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING, JUNE 11, 2020.  

 

Upon a motion duly made by Director Brown, and being seconded by Director Bonsall, the Board 
voted unanimously to approve the Minutes of the June 11, 2020, Board meeting, as presented. 
 

REVIEW AND ACCEPT BOOKKEEPER’S REPORT. 

 

Mr. Roland presented the Bookkeeper’s Report and went over invoices, included in the Board 

materials. Upon a motion duly made by Director Bonsall, and being seconded by Director Nelson, 
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the Board voted unanimously to accept the Bookkeeper’s financial report and approved payment 

of invoices, as presented. 

 

REVIEW AND ACCEPT ASSESSMENT COLLECTION AND DELINQUENT REPORT.  

 

Ms. Bessire presented the Assessment Collection and Delinquency Report, included in the Board 

materials. She reported a 98% collection rate on the 2019 assessments: a total revenue of 

$14,431.41 for the month and $3,447,321 in uncertified value for 2019.  Upon a motion duly 

made by Director Brown, and being seconded by Director Rambo, the Board voted unanimously 

to accept the Assessment Collection and Delinquency Report as presented. 

 

APPROVE FY2019 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND AUDIT FROM McCALL GIBSON 

SWEDLUND BARFOOT, PLLC. 

 

Director Brown presented the FY2019 Annual Financial Report and Audit, included in the Board 

materials.  He recorded the Finance Committee has reviewed the Audit and is recommending for 

approval. Upon a motion duly made by Director Collum and being seconded by Director Amin, 

the Board voted unanimously to approve the FY2019 Annual Financial Report and Audit, as 

presented.  

 

RECEIVE PRESENTATION FROM CLARK CONDON, LLC, REGARDING HOBBY AREA PRELIMINARY 

GATEWAY DESIGNS. 

 

Ms. Condon provided an overview on the Hobby Area Preliminary Gateway Designs.  She 

provided a presentation of existing conditions and correctives at four problem area intersections 

on I-45 South: Airport Blvd; Monroe Blvd; Bellfort St.; and Broadway St.  Mr. Minor went over 

locations and District branding on entry monuments and ID markers at the four intersections. He 

provided an overview of the monument concepts and using kinetic panels, metal column accents, 

painted column accents, underpass barrier concepts and the differences between each. Ms. 

Condon reported there will be a maintenance contract with TxDOT and the District. Mr. Hawes 

reported the Broadway St. intersection can be updated even though it is not located in the 

District. No action from the Board was required. 

 

CONSDER PROPOSAL FROM THE TRIBE DESIGN FOR GRAPHIC DESIGN SERVICES FOR DISTRICT 

NEWSLETTER; AND AUTHORIZE EXECUTIVE OF AGREEMENT.  

 

Ms. Strope reported three proposals were received for graphic design services for the District 
Newsletter.  She reported after review by the Committee, the Committee is recommending 
awarding the services to Tribe Design.  She provided an overview of Tribe Design’s qualifications 
and went over the cost analysis. She stated the District can use Tribe Design not only for the 
District’s Newsletter but for future projects within the District.  Upon a motion duly made by 
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Director Bonsall, and being seconded by Director Rambo, the Board voted unanimously to award 
the contract for graphic design services for the District’s Newsletter to Tribe Design; and 
authorized execution of Agreement with Tribe Design. 
 

CONSIDER PROPOSAL FROM UPART STUDIO FOR REFRESHING PAINTED SURFACES OF 

DISTRICT’S MINI-MURAL’S; AND AUTHORIZ EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT.  

 

Ms. Strope provided an overview assessment of the District’s Mini Murals created by UpArt 
Studio.  She reported the need to add a mini mural on a utility box that was previously 
decommissioned and to refresh 14 existing utility boxes. Upon a motion duly made by Director 
Bonsall, and being seconded by Director Brown, the Board voted unanimously to approve the 
proposal from UpArt Studio to refresh the existing 14 utility boxes in the amount of $2,500.00. 
 

2:21 p.m. Director Bailey arrives meeting 

 

APPROVE LETTER AGREEMENTS NECESSARY TO SET UP OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER SERVICES.  

 

Ms. Strope reported additional off-duty police officer services for the District are needed for an 

additional 120 hours to assist in the implementation of District plans and strategies; monitor 

crime patterns; and conduct proactive patrols within the District. Mr. Burks reported the officers 

would provide daily interactions with the community at the Districts’ direct control. Ms. Strope 

reported the additional cost would allow for two police vehicles with District logos to patrol at 

one time throughout the District.  Mr. Burks reported the service can always be tailored to the 

District’s needs. Chairman Perkins stated the service includes the presence of the officer, the 

ability to arrest, the detainment of the offender(s) but also employ DRT problem solving 

strategies to assist with issues including homeless encampments, panhandling, trespassing, 

robbery and burglary. Ms. Strope suggested starting with 120 to 140 hours as a starting point.  

Director Collum inquired on how long it would take to select a supervisor?  Ms. Strope reported 

she is currently reviewing several applications. Upon a motion duly made by Director Bonsall, and 

being seconded by Director Bailey, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Letter 

Agreement for security services to set up off-duty police officer services, as presented. 

 

APPROVE RECOGNITION OF LT. IRVING. 

 

Ms. Strope recognized Lt. Irving for his services in the District.    No action from the Board was 

required. 
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APPOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE AND NOMINATING COMMITTEE.  

 

Chairman Perkins reported on the appointment of the Budget Committee and Nomination 

Committee.  He reported the Committees will consist of the following individuals: Director James 

Brown as Chairman of the Committee, Director Bonsall and Director Nelson.  

 

DISCUSS STRATEGIES FOR MONITORING ACTIVITIES WITH POTENTIONAL IMPACT ON THE 
DISTRICT DURING THE LEGISLATIVE SESSION WHICH CONVENES IN JANUARY 2021.  
 
Item was tabled. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION – Convene Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.074, Texas 
Government Code, to deliberate the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, 
duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee. 
 
RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION – Reconvene in Open Session and authorize appropriate action 
regarding the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or 
dismissal of a public officer or employee. 
 

An Executive Session was not called.   

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT / BOARD MEMBER STAFF OR STAFF ANNOUNCMENTS.  

 

Ms. Strope presented the Executive Director’s Report.  She reported the Executive Committee 

approved (1) $500.00 for the purchase of 200 calculators for this year’s HPD HISD Back to School 

Supply Drive and (2) partnership with Memorial Herman Hospital for community outreach 

materials in the amount of $2,500.00.  She reported the community outreach with Commissioner 

Garcia’s office includes distribution of masks and Census materials in English, Spanish and 

Vietnamese. She reported she is currently working with Baker Ripley House on its scheduled food 

distribution event.  She reported on clean-up efforts with Senator Carol Alvarado’s office of the 

BNSDF railway on Mykawa Drive. She reported Senator Alvarado’s requested the District provide 

mowing and litter abatement services quarterly on the right-of-way of BNSF’s property.  She 

reported discussions with SEAL Security to provide 24/7 coverage in the District, at no additional 

cost. She reported SEAL Security is assigning Officer Nobles to the District to assist with 

relationship building with panhandlers and homeless encampments.  She reported HPD Officer 

Castillo and SEAL Security Officer Nobles are working with CVS to file No Trespassing Affidavits 

for the recent homeless encampment.  She reported coordination with District apartment 

owners and managers for training from United Against Human Trafficking.  She reported an 

interlocal agreement with the County Attorney’s Office to assist with ongoing prostitution and 

human trafficking complaints.  She reported two Broadway Esplanade banner signs were 

damaged and are being repaired. She reported Mr. Benavides is currently working on the 
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District’s Business Directory.  She reported due to COVID-19 the District’s Holiday Social Event 

has been cancelled this year. 

 

Mr. Benavides presented the District’s Field Service Operator Report, included in the Board 

materials. He reported he will be moving his days to Monday and Thursday, due to inactivity on 

Tuesdays. 

 

2:29 p.m. Director Rambo left meeting: a quorum was still present. 

 

Ms. Rocha presented the July 2020 SEAL Security Incident Report, included in the Board 

materials. She reported she would include a categorized notation going forward.  

 

Director Bonsall reported overflowing trash cans at the bus depot shelters.  Mr. Tautenhahn 

stated he will speak with Ms. Chavez and get the matter resolved. 

 

NEXT MEETING - DECEMBER 10, 2020. 

 

The Board affirmed the date of its next meeting. 

 

ADJOURN. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Board, Chair Perkins adjourned the meeting 

at 3:13 p.m. 

 

 

 

     _____________________________________________ 

      Secretary 
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 Hobby Area District
 Balance Sheet

 As of August 31, 2020

Aug 31, 20

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1010 · Amegy Bank 50,936.58
1020 · Wells Fargo Bank 197,497.38
1030 · Plains State Bank - CD 255,293.93
1032 · Plus4 Credit Union - CD 5.34
1040 · TexSTAR-Operating 1,724,919.46

Total Checking/Savings 2,228,652.69

Other Current Assets
1200 · Assessment Receivable 55,530.87

Total Other Current Assets 55,530.87
Total Current Assets 2,284,183.56

Other Assets
1230 · Due From Improvement Corp 5,582.16

Total Other Assets 5,582.16

TOTAL ASSETS 2,289,765.72

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 110,486.33
Total Accounts Payable 110,486.33

Other Current Liabilities
2100 · Assessment Refunds Payable 18,070.93
2200 · Deferred Assessment Revenue 680,975.07

Total Other Current Liabilities 699,046.00

Total Current Liabilities 809,532.33

Total Liabilities 809,532.33

Equity
3000 · Retained Earnings 1,188,466.94
Net Income 291,766.45

Total Equity 1,480,233.39

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,289,765.72
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 Hobby Area District
 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual

 August 2020

Aug 20 Budget Jan - Aug 20 YTD Budget Annual Budget

M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS
4000 · District Assessments 166,797.05 158,333.00 1,360,067.10 1,266,664.00 1,900,000.00
4010 · Penalty & Interest Revenue 2,291.40 3,000.00 19,065.49 24,000.00 36,000.00
4020 · Overpayments 25,896.06 5,583.00 59,783.61 44,664.00 67,000.00
4030 · Assessment Refunds -17,712.83 -5,667.00 -53,932.86 -45,336.00 -68,000.00
4060 · Interest Revenue 273.23 1,667.00 9,690.40 13,336.00 20,000.00

TOTAL M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS 177,544.91 162,916.00 1,394,673.74 1,303,328.00 1,955,000.00

M&O USES OF FUNDS

Public Safety
6010 · Contract Public Safety 28,907.50 25,208.00 178,381.52 201,664.00 302,500.00
6012 · Specific Sites High Density Patrol 0.00 5,417.00 0.00 43,336.00 65,000.00
6014 · Special Operations 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 120,000.00
6015 · Apartment Life Initiatives 1,657.25 1,667.00 13,258.00 13,336.00 20,000.00
6020 · Mobile Cameras 1,700.00 2,547.00 5,100.00 20,376.00 30,560.00
6025 · Nuissance Abatement Program 971.76 1,250.00 8,135.68 10,000.00 15,000.00
6035 · Graffitti Abatement 3,400.00 3,125.00 23,800.00 25,000.00 37,500.00
6037 · Public Safety Programs 0.00 333.00 0.00 2,664.00 4,000.00

Total Public Safety 36,636.51 49,547.00 228,675.20 396,376.00 594,560.00

Community Development
6050 · Porter Service 14,302.28 13,750.00 113,678.47 110,000.00 165,000.00
6051 · Community Enhancement Programs 337.25 6,750.00 3,648.60 54,000.00 81,000.00
6052 · Corridor & ROW Maintenance 20,587.45 34,583.00 195,009.20 276,664.00 415,000.00
6053 · Field Services Vehicle 26.00 933.00 72.04 7,464.00 11,200.00
6054 · Street Sweeping 7,617.20 7,167.00 60,937.60 57,336.00 86,000.00
8055 · Project/Contract Management 9,000.00 10,417.00 51,250.00 83,336.00 125,000.00
8063 · Esplanade/Roadway Enhancement 915.00 4,167.00 9,518.98 33,336.00 50,000.00
8065 · METRO Bus Shelter Enhacement 0.00 1,833.00 0.00 14,664.00 22,000.00
8074 · Streetscape Assessories 0.00 583.00 0.00 4,664.00 7,000.00

Total Community Development 52,785.18 80,183.00 434,114.89 641,464.00 962,200.00

Economic Development
6060 · Economic Developmt Programs 15,921.05 8,333.00 30,209.43 66,664.00 100,000.00
8053 · Market Feasibility Study 4,528.74 8,333.00 4,951.33 66,664.00 100,000.00

Total Economic Development 20,449.79 16,666.00 35,160.76 133,328.00 200,000.00

Communication, Public Affairs, Marketing
6065 ·  Events 2,985.78 3,042.00 6,300.39 24,336.00 36,500.00
6068 · CPA&M Programs 19.18 833.00 69.18 6,664.00 10,000.00
6070 · Creative Support 3,800.00 8,958.00 35,200.00 71,664.00 107,500.00
6075 · Marketing Mtls & Promo Items 0.00 4,167.00 760.79 33,336.00 50,000.00
6078 · Advertisement 0.00 10,417.00 906.59 83,336.00 125,000.00

Total Comm., Public Affairs, Marketing 6,804.96 27,417.00 43,236.95 219,336.00 329,000.00

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
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 Hobby Area District
 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual

 August 2020
Aug 20 Budget Jan - Aug 20 YTD Budget Annual Budget

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
Administration

6112 · Administration Programs 0.00 651.00 65.00 5,208.00 7,815.00
6115 · Meeting Expense 0.00 2,000.00 4,600.33 16,000.00 24,000.00
6120 · Reimbursable Expenses 23.00 1,375.00 269.77 11,000.00 16,500.00
6125 · Postage 60.43 46.00 519.61 368.00 550.00
6130 · Office Supplies 0.00 833.00 2,636.48 6,664.00 10,000.00
6135 · Public Notices, Advertising 9.36 142.00 55.80 1,136.00 1,700.00
6140 · Legal Services 10,352.40 4,583.00 52,995.81 36,664.00 55,000.00
6145 · Audit Services 0.00 3,750.00 13,600.00 30,000.00 45,000.00
6150 · Bookkeeping 1,000.00 1,000.00 7,850.00 8,000.00 12,000.00
6155 · Assessment Billing 2,568.84 3,208.00 25,644.02 25,664.00 38,500.00
6160 · Assessment Database Mgmt. 300.00 367.00 2,400.00 2,936.00 4,400.00
6165 · Office Equipment 749.97 1,250.00 4,296.20 10,000.00 15,000.00
6170 · Insurance 7,530.32 1,250.00 7,930.32 10,000.00 15,000.00
6072 · Office Lease 2,450.00 3,333.00 19,600.00 26,664.00 40,000.00
6073 · Communication & Technologies 897.83 2,862.00 10,312.89 22,902.00 34,350.00
6175 · Other 63.92 125.00 1,148.28 1,000.00 1,500.00
Employee Payroll & Benefits

6180 · Gross Wages 9,562.50 33,333.00 117,666.48 266,664.00 400,000.00
6181 · Payroll Taxes 731.54 2,550.00 6,035.33 20,400.00 30,600.00
6182 · Payroll Service -795.27 33.00 4,775.29 264.00 400.00
6183 · Health Insurance 0.00 5,784.00 26,636.45 46,272.00 69,407.00
6184 · Retirement Fund 382.50 95.00 2,681.43 753.00 1,133.00

Total Employee Payroll & Benefits 9,881.27 41,795.00 157,794.98 334,353.00 501,540.00

Total Administration 35,887.34 68,570.00 311,719.49 548,559.00 822,855.00
TOTAL M&O USES OF FUNDS 152,563.78 242,383.00 1,052,907.29 1,939,063.00 2,908,615.00

Other Expense
9000 · Transfer to Improvement Corp. 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF SOURCES OVER USES 24,981.13 -79,467.00 291,766.45 -685,735.00 -1,003,615.00

Total Projected Revenue & Reimbursements 1,955,000
Total Projected Uses of Funds 2,958,615
Prior Year Reserves 1,229,955
Projected Year End Cash Reserves 226,340
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 Hobby Area District
Bank Account Registers

As of October 8, 2020

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Amegy Bank 3,814.88
General Journal 07/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Prior Fee Adjustments -465.40 3,349.48
Transfer 09/17/2020 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer from TexSTAR 100,000.00 103,349.48
Check 08/14/2020 3038 Advanced Stores Company Inc Tax Assessment Refund -110.29 103,239.19
Check 08/14/2020 3039 Void Void 0.00 103,239.19
Check 08/14/2020 3040 B & E Apartments LLC Tax Assessment Refund -111.97 103,127.22
Check 08/14/2020 3041 Capview Income & Value Fund Tax Assessment Refund -237.01 102,890.21
Check 08/14/2020 3042 CCI Hobby I LP Tax Assessment Refund -374.25 102,515.96
Check 08/14/2020 3043 Clarke Distributing LLC Tax Assessment Refund -158.33 102,357.63
Check 08/14/2020 3044 Comerica Bank Tax Assessment Refund -449.21 101,908.42
Check 08/14/2020 3045 Friedkin Realty Hobby Airport Tax Assessment Refund -276.19 101,632.23
Check 08/14/2020 3046 Global New Millennium Partners LTDTax Assessment Refund -80.86 101,551.37
Check 08/14/2020 3047 HEB Grocery Company LP Tax Assessment Refund -543.09 101,008.28
Check 08/14/2020 3048 Hobby Warehouse Center LLC Tax Assessment Refund -1,083.54 99,924.74
Check 08/14/2020 3049 Kainer Export Crating Inc. Tax Assessment Refund -26.36 99,898.38
Check 08/14/2020 3050 Kucinski Family Trust Tax Assessment Refund -180.70 99,717.68
Check 08/14/2020 3051 Pingree 2000 Real Estate Tax Assessment Refund -283.15 99,434.53
Check 08/14/2020 3052 Syndex Corporation Tax Assessment Refund -2,700.00 96,734.53
Bill Pmt -Check 08/14/2020 3053 Clark Condon Associates, Inc Gateway Preliminary Design -10,595.68 86,138.85
Bill Pmt -Check 08/14/2020 3054 Governmental Financial Reporting Bookkeeping -1,034.74 85,104.11
Bill Pmt -Check 08/14/2020 3055 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -5,766.00 79,338.11
Check 08/14/2020 3056 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC Tax Assessment Refund -240.11 79,098.00
General Journal 08/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -3,210.65 75,887.35
General Journal 08/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -1,219.18 74,668.17
General Journal 08/15/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -908.44 73,759.73
General Journal 08/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Fee -483.61 73,276.12
Bill Pmt -Check 08/28/2020 3057 Beth Strope August expense report -127.49 73,148.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/28/2020 3058 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 69,340.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/28/2020 3059 Office Systems of Texas Copier -99.00 69,241.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/28/2020 3060 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -4,952.25 64,288.78
Bill Pmt -Check 08/28/2020 3061 TML Intergovernmental Risk Pool Insurance -7,530.32 56,758.46
General Journal 08/31/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -3,210.65 53,547.81
General Journal 08/31/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -1,219.18 52,328.63
General Journal 08/31/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -908.44 51,420.19
General Journal 08/31/2020 Payroll Paychex Fee -483.61 50,936.58
Check 09/01/2020 ACH Guardian Insurance (Dental, Life, Vision) -33.32 50,903.26
Bill Pmt -Check 09/02/2020 Online 8121 Broadway Interests LLC Office Rent -2,450.00 48,453.26
Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2020 3062 River Oaks Jeep Lease Agreement-down pymt -3,000.00 45,453.26
Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2020 3063 River Oaks Jeep Lease Agreement-down pymt -3,000.00 42,453.26
Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2020 ACH Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -4,096.50 38,356.76
General Journal 09/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -3,930.29 34,426.47
General Journal 09/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -1,369.77 33,056.70
General Journal 09/15/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -908.44 32,148.26
General Journal 09/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Fee -524.73 31,623.53
Transfer 09/17/2020 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer from TexSTAR 125,000.00 156,623.53
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3064 Allen Boone Humphries Robinson Client:  HOB000-01 -8,247.50 148,376.03
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3065 Arthur Perez Computer Maintenance -437.50 147,938.53
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3066 Busy Bee Creatives LLC Website Maint & Social Media -3,000.00 144,938.53
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3067 Clark Condon Associates, Inc Gateway Preliminary Design -15,921.05 129,017.48
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3068 Core Logic Safe Rent Apartment Life Initiatives -1,657.25 127,360.23
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3069 East End District Graffiti Abatement -4,371.76 122,988.47
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3070 Equi-Tax Inc. Monthly Assessor Services -2,868.84 120,119.63
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3071 Ev1pro Photo Coverage for events -800.00 119,319.63
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3072 Governmental Financial Reporting Bookkeeping -1,060.43 118,259.20
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3073 Great America Financial Services Copier -383.26 117,875.94
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3074 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Admin. Management -9,101.10 108,774.84
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 Hobby Area District
Bank Account Registers

As of October 8, 2020
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3075 Houston Business Journal Annual Subscription -81.19 108,693.65
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3076 McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Final Audit Billing-YE 12-31-2020 -6,000.00 102,693.65
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3077 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 98,885.05
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3078 NEC - Neon Electric Corporation Banner sign repair -4,460.00 94,425.05
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3079 Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins Delinquent Collections -2,104.90 92,320.15
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3080 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -24,265.25 68,054.90
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3081 SMC Logistics Litter Abatement & Landscape -35,804.73 32,250.17
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3082 Texas Excavation Safety System Message Fees - Texas811 -337.25 31,912.92
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2020 3083 Zaladium Analytics LLC Monitoring Cameras -1,700.00 30,212.92
Check 09/21/2020 3084 Astro, Hobby, West Mt. Renal Care Tax Assessment Refund -1,477.05 28,735.87
Check 09/21/2020 3085 Verde Communities LLC Tax Assessment Refund -15,990.76 12,745.11
Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2020 3086 Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -38.76 12,706.35
Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2020 3087 Beth Strope Expense Report -342.20 12,364.15
Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2020 3088 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,023.25 9,340.90
Transfer 10/07/2020 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer from TexSTAR 100,000.00 109,340.90
Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2020 3089 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -12,105.50 97,235.40
General Journal 09/30/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -4,638.53 92,596.87
General Journal 09/30/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -1,618.51 90,978.36
General Journal 09/30/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -971.05 90,007.31
General Journal 09/30/2020 Payroll Paychex Fee -524.73 89,482.58
Check 10/01/2020 ACH Guardian Insurance (Dental, Life, Vision) -110.89 89,371.69
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2020 ACH 8121 Broadway Interests LLC Office Rent -2,450.00 86,921.69
Check 10/08/2020 3090 7950 Bellfort LTD Tax Assessment Refund -2,354.00 84,567.69
Check 10/08/2020 3091 APT Broadway Village LLC Tax Assessment Refund -5,222.17 79,345.52
Check 10/08/2020 3092 First Service Credit Union Tax Assessment Refund -16.41 79,329.11
Check 10/08/2020 3093 Lauren Holdings Tax Assessment Refund -329.51 78,999.60
Check 10/08/2020 3094 MPT Interest LLC Tax Assessment Refund -207.00 78,792.60
Check 10/08/2020 3095 Stiles Properties Braniff Road Tax Assessment Refund -245.02 78,547.58
Check 10/08/2020 3096 VLR Texas Properties LLC Tax Assessment Refund -53.46 78,494.12
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3097 Arthur Perez Setup Whitelist & repair D. Perkins email-525.00 77,969.12
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3098 East End District Field Services - Sept. -964.23 77,004.89
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3099 Equi-Tax Inc. Monthly Assessor Services -2,868.84 74,136.05
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3100 Governmental Financial Reporting, LLCBookkeeping -1,052.04 73,084.01
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3101 Great America Financial Services Copier -383.26 72,700.75
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3102 Office Systems of Texas Copier -80.02 72,620.73
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3103 Tribe Design Signs & Stickers for Distr. Event -1,066.30 71,554.43
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2020 3104 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Admin. Management -9,000.00 62,554.43

Total Amegy Bank 58,739.55 62,554.43

Wells Fargo Bank 168,778.66
Deposit 07/31/2020 Dep. Tax Revenue July Tax Revenue 14,320.84 183,099.50
Deposit 07/31/2020 Dep. Interest July Interest 23.73 183,123.23
Debit 08/11/2020 Debit Wells Fargo Bank Service Charge -35.92 183,087.31
Deposit 08/31/2020 Dep. Tax Revenue August Tax Revenue 14,384.37 197,471.68
Deposit 08/31/2020 Dep. Interest August Interest 25.70 197,497.38
Transfer 09/30/2020 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer to TexSTAR -195,000.00 2,497.38

Total Wells Fargo Bank -166,281.28 2,497.38

Plains State Bank - CD 255,092.37
Deposit 07/14/2020 Dep. Interest Interest 201.56 255,293.93

201.56 255,293.93

Plus4 Credit Union - CD 5.34
Total Plus4 Credit Union 0.00 5.34
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 Hobby Area District
Bank Account Registers

As of October 8, 2020
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

TexSTAR-Operating 1,824,337.29
Deposit 07/31/2020 Dep. Interest July Interest 334.64 1,824,671.93
Transfer 08/13/2020 Trf. Amegy Transfer to Amegy -100,000.00 1,724,671.93
Deposit 08/31/2020 Dep. Interest August Interest 247.53 1,724,919.46
Transfer 09/17/2020 Trf. Amegy Transfer to Amegy -125,000.00 1,599,919.46
Transfer 09/30/2020 Trf. Wells Fargo Bank Transfer from Wells Fargo 195,000.00 1,794,919.46
Transfer 10/07/2020 Trf. Amegy Transfer to Amegy -100,000.00 1,694,919.46

Total TexSTAR-Operating -129,417.83 1,694,919.46

TOTAL -236,959.56 2,015,270.54
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(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

5. Receive Assessments Collection and Delinquency Report.











Hobby Area District

Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of  8/7/2020

Jur 943

Tax Year CAD Account No. Owner Name
ARB Hearing 

Value

Assessment 

Collected
Cause Number

Date 

Received 

from HCAD

Settled Value
Reduction in 

Assessment

% Reduction in 

Assessment

Date 

Designation 

Form Sent to 

Owner

Date 

Refund 

Notice Sent 

to Bkpr

Tax Year 2016

Settled

Tax Year 2016 034-203-002-0100 Sexton Interests Ltd 2,035,314 $3,052.97 2016-67130 2/26/2020 1,700,000 $502.97 16.47% 2/26/2020 3/30/2020
Tax Year 2016 064-215-000-0053 CG Gulf Freeway LLC 1,350,019 $2,025.03 2016-71724 2/26/2020 1,320,000 $45.03 2.22% 2/26/2020 3/20/2020
Tax Year 2016 062-031-005-0005 Kainer Expt Crating Inc 1,118,957 $1,678.44 2016-80596 1/28/2020 1,050,000 $103.44 6.16% Received 3/2/2020
Tax Year 2016 034-203-003-0127 MPT Interest LLC 1,158,000 $1,737.00 2016-80783 8/20/2020 1,020,000 $207.00 11.92% 8/26/2020 9/28/2020

311,575,071 272,434,202
96

Unsettled

Tax Year 2016 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 0

Tax Year 2016 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 0

Tax Year 2017  

Settled

Tax Year 2017 034-203-001-0010 Clarke Distributing LLC 881,762 $1,322.64 2017-69461 6/19/2020 850,000 $47.64 3.60% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
272,568,091 243,591,342

76
Unsettled

Tax Year 2017 096-294-000-0001 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 3,602,464 2017-69192
Tax Year 2017 096-294-000-0003 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 12,606 2017-78745
Tax Year 2017 096-294-000-0004 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 1,185,957 2017-78745
Tax Year 2017 132-245-001-0001 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 843,386 2017-78745
Tax Year 2017 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 5,644,413

Tax Year 2017 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 4

F:\Company Info\Lawsuits\Lawsuit Status\Hobby Area Dist_943_LTS-Aug7 2020.xlsx
Revised 08 September 2020 page 1 of 5

prepared by: Equi-Tax Inc.

281.444.4866



Hobby Area District

Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of  8/7/2020

Jur 943

Tax Year CAD Account No. Owner Name
ARB Hearing 

Value

Assessment 

Collected
Cause Number

Date 

Received 

from HCAD

Settled Value
Reduction in 

Assessment

% Reduction in 

Assessment

Date 

Designation 

Form Sent to 

Owner

Date 

Refund 

Notice Sent 

to Bkpr

Tax Year 2018  

Settled

Tax Year 2018 034-203-001-0010 Clarke Distributing LLC 901,793 $1,352.69 2018-71785 6/19/2020 870,000 $47.69 3.53% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2018 062-031-005-0005 Kainer Expt Crating Inc 1,117,575 $1,676.36 2018-72266 6/19/2020 1,100,000 $26.36 1.57% Received 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2018 046-205-000-0021 NPA III Hotel Group LLC 5,917,175 no change 2018-74176 6/19/2020 5,917,175 $0.00 0.00% na na
Tax Year 2018 040-239-001-0009 Cardena Adans 1,833,541 no change 2018-74517 6/19/2020 1,833,541 $0.00 0.00% na na
Tax Year 2018 034-203-002-0192 Reynolds Tony Rex & Janice 895,205 no change 2018-75646 6/19/2020 895,205 $0.00 0.00% na na
Tax Year 2018 123-174-001-0001 Lauren Holdings 2,739,675 $4,109.51 2018-68431 8/20/2020 2,520,000 $329.51 8.02% Received 9/28/2020
Tax Year 2018 040-239-000-0002 Apt Broadway Village LLC 5,756,467 $8,634.70 2018-74038 8/20/2020 4,523,442 $1,849.54 21.42% 8/26/2020 9/28/2020

350,914,237 317,056,775
93

Unsettled

Tax Year 2018 096-294-000-0001 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 3,882,330 2017-69192
Tax Year 2018 096-294-000-0003 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 12,575 2017-78745
Tax Year 2018 096-294-000-0004 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 1,273,989 2017-78745
Tax Year 2018 132-245-001-0001 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 850,972 2017-78745
Tax Year 2018 040-239-001-0020 Smith Jim R 2,306,986 2018-59994
Tax Year 2018 040-239-001-0038 Smith Jim R 750,000 2018-60630
Tax Year 2018 096-318-000-0007 Discount Rags Properties LLC 3,598,729 2018-61104
Tax Year 2018 028-059-000-0016 Stiles Properties Braniff Road Ltd 1,697,100 2018-65344
Tax Year 2018 136-453-001-0001 Telephone Square LLC 7,519,783 2018-67518
Tax Year 2018 096-321-000-0004 Pingree 2000 Real Estate Holdings 3,517,502 2018-67607
Tax Year 2018 040-239-000-0041 2ML Real Estate Interests Inc 2,411,364 2018-68687
Tax Year 2018 129-096-001-0001 Standard Morgan Partners Ltd 2,046,572 2018-68703
Tax Year 2018 078-051-001-0007 Grace Business Investments LLC 5,923,328 2018-69515
Tax Year 2018 062-031-008-0004 Garza Norberto / Askew Mellanie 560,000 2018-71743
Tax Year 2018 062-031-010-0001 Garza Norberto / Askew Mellanie 705,000 2018-71743
Tax Year 2018 060-014-023-0038 Priya Holdings LLC 596,955 2018-71881
Tax Year 2018 065-050-005-0004 Bradley Harry E Estate 673,502 2018-72306
Tax Year 2018 096-318-000-0006 Nitro Phos Inc 2,902,155 2018-72810
Tax Year 2018 040-239-000-0011 Broadway Bellfort Prop LLC 3,603,297 2018-72925
Tax Year 2018 062-031-002-0011 Maraldo Mike 696,000 2018-73458
Tax Year 2018 060-077-009-0004 CWD Interests LLC 1,320,548 2018-74144
Tax Year 2018 040-239-000-0058 BBK Properties LLC 237,000 2018-74965
Tax Year 2018 118-275-001-0001 Maankee Hospitality LLC 3,513,932 2018-75462
Tax Year 2018 076-121-004-0016 Bah Texas LP 160,000 2018-75702
Tax Year 2018 120-681-001-0001 Mambo Holdings LP 1,772,000 2019-28490
Tax Year 2018 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 52,531,619

Tax Year 2018 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 25

F:\Company Info\Lawsuits\Lawsuit Status\Hobby Area Dist_943_LTS-Aug7 2020.xlsx
Revised 08 September 2020 page 2 of 5

prepared by: Equi-Tax Inc.
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Hobby Area District

Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of  8/7/2020

Jur 943

Tax Year CAD Account No. Owner Name
ARB Hearing 

Value

Assessment 

Collected
Cause Number

Date 

Received 

from HCAD

Settled Value
Reduction in 

Assessment

% Reduction in 

Assessment

Date 

Designation 

Form Sent to 

Owner

Date 

Refund 

Notice Sent 

to Bkpr

Tax Year 2019  

Settled

Tax Year 2019 034-203-003-0170 Hobby Warehouse Center LLC 1,600,000 $2,400.00 101-19-001843 6/19/2020 877,641 $1,083.54 45.15% Received 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 034-203-002-0099 CCI Hobby I LP 3,700,000 $5,550.00 2019-60952 6/19/2020 3,450,500 $374.25 6.74% Received 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 034-203-003-0123 Comerica Bank 2,446,788 $3,670.18 2019-65864 6/19/2020 2,147,316 $449.21 12.24% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 129-785-001-0004 Kucinski Family Trust 978,525 $1,467.79 2019-65864 6/19/2020 858,061 $180.70 12.31% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 126-063-001-0010 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC 1,446,342 $2,169.51 2019-66230 6/19/2020 1,286,270 $240.11 11.07% Received 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 129-578-001-0002 Capview Income & Value Fund IV LP 1,170,154 $1,755.23 2019-66436 6/19/2020 1,012,144 $237.01 13.50% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 129-785-001-0001 Advance Stores Company Inc 8094 739,577 $1,109.37 2019-66785 6/19/2020 666,056 $110.29 9.94% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 034-203-001-0010 Clarke Distributing LLC 932,000 $1,398.00 2019-67999 6/19/2020 890,000 $63.00 4.51% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 096-321-000-0004 Pingree 2000 Real Estate Holdings 3,613,768 $5,420.65 2019-70056 6/19/2020 3,425,000 $283.15 5.22% 6/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 034-203-001-0324 Medallion Investment IV 4,399,898 $6,599.85 2019-72141 6/19/2020 3,800,000 $899.85 13.63% Received 7/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 119-602-001-0001 Syndex Corporation 7,800,000 $11,700.00 2019-63820 7/20/2020 6,000,000 $2,700.00 23.08% 7/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 043-228-000-0073 Friedkin Realty Hobby Airport 3,584,128 $5,376.19 2019-65785 7/20/2020 3,400,000 $276.19 5.14% 7/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0005 Global New Millennium Partners Ltd 370,096 $555.14 2019-66176 7/20/2020 316,188 $80.86 14.57% Received 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 119-800-001-0001 Ghormley Cecil D 2,712,061 $4,068.09 2019-77449 7/20/2020 2,350,000 $543.09 13.35% 7/23/2020 8/3/2020
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0100 Verde Communities LLC 10,256,380 $15,384.57 2019-49259 8/20/2020 8,775,547 $2,221.25 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0101 Verde Communities LLC 6,827,410 $10,241.12 2019-49259 8/20/2020 5,841,656 $1,478.64 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0108 Verde Communities LLC 6,827,400 $10,241.10 2019-49259 8/20/2020 5,841,648 $1,478.63 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 109-786-000-0001 Verde Communities LLC 6,648,690 $9,973.04 2019-49259 8/20/2020 5,688,740 $1,439.93 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 109-786-000-0002 Verde Communities LLC 8,217,840 $12,326.76 2019-49259 8/20/2020 7,031,334 $1,779.76 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 109-786-000-0003 Verde Communities LLC 8,849,980 $13,274.97 2019-49259 8/20/2020 7,572,204 $1,916.66 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 109-787-000-0007 Verde Communities LLC 6,787,720 $10,181.58 2019-49259 8/20/2020 5,807,697 $1,470.03 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 109-787-000-0008 Verde Communities LLC 6,707,590 $10,061.38 2019-49259 8/20/2020 5,739,136 $1,452.68 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 114-169-000-0001 Verde Communities LLC 6,442,020 $9,663.03 2019-49259 8/20/2020 5,511,910 $1,395.17 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 114-175-000-0001 Verde Communities LLC 6,270,470 $9,405.70 2019-49259 8/20/2020 5,365,128 $1,358.01 14.44% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 131-366-001-0001 First Service Credit Union 1,105,160 $1,657.74 2019-52528 8/20/2020 1,094,219 $16.41 0.99% 8/26/2020 9/28/2020
Tax Year 2019 078-071-001-0002 F&S Grahamcrest LLC 2,790,000 capped 2019-63366 8/20/2020 2,450,000 na na na na
Tax Year 2019 122-722-001-0001 Damjj Ltd 3,584,701 $5,377.05 2019-64486 8/20/2020 2,600,000 $1,477.05 27.47% Received 9/1/2020
Tax Year 2019 132-094-001-0001 VLR Texas Properties LLC 627,406 $941.11 2019-66784 8/20/2020 591,764 $53.46 5.68% 8/26/2020 9/28/2020
Tax Year 2019 040-239-001-0051 7950 Bellfort Ltd 10,569,335 $15,854.00 2019-70350 8/20/2020 9,000,000 $2,354.00 14.85% 8/26/2020 9/28/2020
Tax Year 2019 034-203-002-0192 Reynolds Tony Rex & Janice 895,205 2019-71776 840,000
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0002 APT Broadway Village LLC 7,193,707 $10,790.56 2019-73808 8/20/2020 4,945,284 $3,372.63 31.26% 8/26/2020 9/28/2020
Tax Year 2019 028-059-000-0016 Stiles Properties Braniff Road Ltd 1,813,350 $2,720.02 2019-73872 8/20/2020 1,650,000 $245.02 9.01% Received 9/1/2020

259,579,735 226,294,163
75

Unsettled

Tax Year 2019 040-239-001-0020 Smith Jim R 2,175,000 2018-59994
Tax Year 2019 078-051-001-0007 Grace Business Investments LLC 5,227,400 2018-69515
Tax Year 2019 104-827-000-0001 Grace Business Investments LLC 1,772,210 2018-69515
Tax Year 2019 040-239-001-0038 Smith Jim R 752,750 2019-53611
Tax Year 2019 034-203-002-0101 Macey Family Properties Ltd 3,440,230 2019-54101
Tax Year 2019 034-203-002-0108 Northden Holdings Ltd 1,309,607 2019-54298
Tax Year 2019 034-203-002-0145 Northden Holdings Ltd 334,306 2019-54298
Tax Year 2019 096-294-000-0003 Heritage Gulf Coast LLC 12,575 2019-55847
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Hobby Area District

Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of  8/7/2020

Jur 943

Tax Year CAD Account No. Owner Name
ARB Hearing 

Value

Assessment 

Collected
Cause Number

Date 

Received 

from HCAD

Settled Value
Reduction in 

Assessment

% Reduction in 

Assessment

Date 

Designation 

Form Sent to 

Owner

Date 

Refund 

Notice Sent 

to Bkpr

Tax Year 2019 070-072-028-0001 Triangle Shopping Center LP 1,850,000 2019-56586
Tax Year 2019 057-259-000-0046 Autozone Texas LP 1,246,093 2019-56953
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0052 Lam Airport LP 1,900,000 2019-60193
Tax Year 2019 128-049-001-0001 Almeda Center 45 LP 6,657,162 2019-60600
Tax Year 2019 034-203-003-0204 Hazari LLC 740,269 2019-60849
Tax Year 2019 034-203-003-0315 Hazari LLC 3,004,849 2019-60849
Tax Year 2019 078-051-001-0001 PCL Galveston Partners Ltd 4,745,000 2019-62649
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0078 GHC Property LLC 8,651,271 2019-62728
Tax Year 2019 041-012-001-0032 ZMS & Associates Inc 28,400 2019-63818
Tax Year 2019 064-063-008-0001 Furmanite US GSG LLC 1,311,500 2019-63941
Tax Year 2019 015-115-011-0008 Adelaide Holdings LLC 1,885,186 2019-64438
Tax Year 2019 096-319-000-0004 Icon Owner Pool 6 West Southwest 5,514,000 2019-64951
Tax Year 2019 094-210-000-0006 Public Storage Mgmt Inc 5,561,510 2019-65624
Tax Year 2019 094-210-000-0007 Public Storage Mgmt Inc 2,438,490 2019-65624
Tax Year 2019 043-228-000-0041 Ean Holdings LLC 1,126,080 2019-65933
Tax Year 2019 034-203-001-0023 Silk Road Properties LLC 383,250 2019-66899
Tax Year 2019 034-203-001-0025 Silk Road Properties LLC 425,178 2019-66899
Tax Year 2019 065-050-005-0004 Bradley Harry E Estate 806,136 2019-67944
Tax Year 2019 062-031-002-0011 Maraldo Mike 762,685 2019-68070
Tax Year 2019 098-435-000-0001 DDC Hotels Inc 7,208,682 2019-68415
Tax Year 2019 060-077-009-0004 CWD Interests LLC 1,765,111 2019-69959
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0041 ML Real Estate Interest Inc 2,499,525 2019-70058
Tax Year 2019 040-239-001-0014 Bellfort Village Phase II 10,579,588 2019-70367
Tax Year 2019 125-821-001-0001 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC 271,847 2019-70586
Tax Year 2019 126-063-001-0005 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC 15,058,758 2019-70586
Tax Year 2019 126-063-001-0006 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC 17,741,100 2019-70586
Tax Year 2019 126-063-001-0010 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC 1,446,342 2019-70586
Tax Year 2019 126-063-001-0011 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC 149,759 2019-70586
Tax Year 2019 118-422-001-0006 Enterprise Leasing Company of Houston 883,387 2019-71077
Tax Year 2019 096-249-000-0001 HSR Bellfort Plaza Apt LLC 6,050,150 2019-71443
Tax Year 2019 034-207-012-0030 E J Stanton LP 805,708 2019-71745
Tax Year 2019 034-203-001-0062 Sexton Interest IV Ltd 556,925 2019-72241
Tax Year 2019 034-203-002-0100 Sexton Interests Ltd 2,824,371 2019-72527
Tax Year 2019 034-203-003-0127 MPT Interest LLC 1,196,808 2019-72742
Tax Year 2019 124-659-001-0002 Freeland Holdings Ltd 802,019 2019-73255
Tax Year 2019 040-239-001-0009 Cardenas Adans 1,977,141 2019-73614
Tax Year 2019 118-275-001-0001 Maankee Hospitality LLC 3,525,781 2019-73691
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0011 Broadway Bellfort Prop LLC 2,904,568 2019-73789
Tax Year 2019 096-318-000-0006 Snyder Dan 2,834,688 2019-73966
Tax Year 2019 034-203-002-0105 Krishna Hobby LLC 691,408 2019-79390
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0061 APTBC LLC 6,302,752 2019-82303
Tax Year 2019 040-239-000-0073 APTPW Ltd 4,510,678 2019-82323
Tax Year 2019 129-096-001-0006 9333 Bryant LLC 5,265,073 2019-82859
Tax Year 2019 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 161,913,306

Tax Year 2019 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 51
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Hobby Area District

Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of  8/7/2020

Jur 943

Tax Year CAD Account No. Owner Name
ARB Hearing 

Value

Assessment 

Collected
Cause Number

Date 

Received 

from HCAD

Settled Value
Reduction in 

Assessment

% Reduction in 

Assessment

Date 

Designation 

Form Sent to 

Owner

Date 

Refund 

Notice Sent 

to Bkpr

Tax Year 2020  

Settled

Tax Year 2020
0 0
0

Unsettled

Tax Year 2020
Tax Year 2020 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 0

Tax Year 2020 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 0

Cumulative

Settled

Cumulative Grand Total Settled Accounts, original value 2,778,273,427 2,413,353,597
Cumulative Grand Total Settled Accounts, number of accounts 858

Unsettled

Cumulative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 220,089,338

Cumulative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 80

Color Legend

Light Gray Settled previously
Yellow Settled as of this report
White Unsettled
Pink Unsettled and new since previous report

Abbreviations

NA Not applicable
x Previous to implementation of Designation Form

DELQ
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was 
applied to the account, and account still has a balance 
due.

PAID
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was 
applied to the account, and account is now paid in full.

NYB Not yet billed
25.25b Settled under Tax Code 25.25b; refund processed
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Hobby Area District

Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Summary as of 8/7/2020

Jur 943

Summary

Settled 
2,778,273,427 Original value of Settled accounts as of 8/7/2020

858 Number of Settled accounts as of 8/7/2020
364,919,830 Reduction in value of Settled accounts

13.13% Average % reduction in value of Settled accounts

Unsettled
220,089,338 Original value of Unsettled accounts as of 8/7/2020

80 Number of Unsettled accounts as of 8/7/2020

0.15 Tax rate per $100 valuation

$43,362 Estimated* reduction in assessment on 80 Unsettled accounts,
based on 13.13% average

Historical data from Tax Years 2007 through 2012 were used to establish initial statistics for the

"average % reduction in value of Settled accounts."
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(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

6. Discuss Clark Condon’s updated cost estimate relating to the underpass project
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EXISTING CONDTIONS
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BROADWAY @ I-45
CONCEPTUAL PLAN - MOTION
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Hobby Area Gateways 
Preliminary Cost Estimate 30-Sep-20

Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

Phase 1 - Power Washing, Painting & Screening
General

1 Site Prep & Mobilization 1 LS $46,500.00 $46,500.00
2 Bonds 1 LS $86,500.00 $86,500.00
3 Permitting 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
4 SWPPP & Traffic Control 1 LS $105,000.00 $105,000.00

Total General $241,500.00
I-45 @ Broadway St.
Demolition

5. Hardscape Demolition 25,000 SF $2.00 $50,000.00
Total Demolition $50,000.00

Hardscape
8. Power washing Overpass, Abutments & Columns 125,000 SFF $1.00 $125,000.00
9. Paint Overpass, Abutments & Columns 125,000 SFF $2.00 $250,000.00

11. Decorative Overpass Screening 15,000 SFF $60.00 $900,000.00
14. Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Total Hardscape $1,285,000.00

1



Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Bellfort St.
Demolition

5 Hardscape Demolition 10,000 SF $2.00 $20,000.00
Total Demolition $20,000.00

Hardscape
8 Power washing Overpass, Abutments & Columns 86,000 SFF $1.00 $86,000.00
9 Paint Overpass, Abutments & Columns 86,000 SFF $2.00 $172,000.00

11 Decorative Overpass Screening 6,500 SFF $60.00 $390,000.00
14 Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Total Hardscape $658,000.00

2



Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Monroe Blvd.
Demolition

5 Hardscape Demolition 10,000 SF $2.00 $20,000.00
Total Demolition $20,000.00

Hardscape
8 Power washing Overpass, Abutments & Columns 81,000 SFF $1.00 $81,000.00
9 Paint Overpass, Abutments & Columns 81,000 SFF $2.00 $162,000.00

11 Decorative Overpass Screening 5,500 SFF $60.00 $330,000.00
14 Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Total Hardscape $583,000.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Airport Blvd.
Demolition

5 Hardscape Demolition 10,000 SF $2.00 $20,000.00
Total Demolition $20,000.00

Hardscape
8 Power washing Overpass, Abutments & Columns 115,000 SFF $1.00 $115,000.00
9 Paint Overpass, Abutments & Columns 115,000 SFF $2.00 $230,000.00

11 Decorative Overpass Screening 5,300 SFF $60.00 $318,000.00
14 Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Total Hardscape $673,000.00

Subtotal Phase 1 $3,550,500.00
15% Contingency $532,575.00

Soft Costs $355,050.00
Total Phase 1 $4,438,125.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

Phase 2 - Hardscape & Lighting
General

1 Site Prep & Mobilization 1 LS $46,500.00 $46,500.00
2 Bonds 1 LS $86,500.00 $86,500.00
3 Permitting 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
4 SWPPP & Traffic Control 1 LS $105,000.00 $105,000.00

Total General $241,500.00
I-45 @ Broadway St.
Demolition

5. Hardscape Demolition 75,000 SF $2.00 $150,000.00
6. Softscape Demolition 1 LS $20,000.00 $20,000.00

Total Demolition $170,000.00
Grading & Drainage

7. Grading, Earthwork, and Drainage 1 LS $60,000.00 $60,000.00
Total Grading and Drainage $60,000.00

Hardscape
10. Concrete Pavers 53,000 SF $12.50 $662,500.00
12. Monument Signs 2 EA $125,000.00 $250,000.00
13. Decorative Column Wraps 400 SFF $50.00 $20,000.00
14. Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total Hardscape $947,500.00
Lighting and Electrical

15. Electrical Service & Controls 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00
16. Architectural Lighting 1 LS $75,000.00 $75,000.00

Total Lighting and Electrical $100,000.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Bellfort St.
Demolition

5 Hardscape Demolition 19,000 SF $2.00 $38,000.00
6 Softscape Demolition 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Total Demolition $43,000.00
Grading & Drainage

7 Grading, Earthwork, and Drainage 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Total Grading and Drainage $10,000.00

Hardscape
10 Concrete Pavers 19,200 SF $12.50 $240,000.00
12 Monument Signs 2 EA $100,000.00 $200,000.00
13 Decorative Column Wraps 1,300 SFF $50.00 $65,000.00
14 Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total Hardscape $520,000.00
Lighting and Electrical

15 Electrical Service & Controls 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00
16 Architectural Lighting 1 LS $75,000.00 $75,000.00

Total Lighting and Electrical $100,000.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Monroe Blvd.
Demolition

5 Hardscape Demolition 22,000 SF $2.00 $44,000.00
6 Softscape Demolition 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Total Demolition $49,000.00
Grading & Drainage

7 Grading, Earthwork, and Drainage 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Total Grading and Drainage $10,000.00

Hardscape
10 Concrete Pavers 29,650 SF $12.50 $370,625.00
12 Monument Signs 1 EA $100,000.00 $100,000.00
13 Decorative Column Wraps 1,200 SFF $50.00 $60,000.00
14 Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total Hardscape $545,625.00
Lighting and Electrical

15 Electrical Service & Controls 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00
16 Architectural Lighting 1 LS $75,000.00 $75,000.00

Total Lighting and Electrical $100,000.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Airport Blvd.
Demolition

5 Hardscape Demolition 18,000 SF $2.00 $36,000.00
6 Softscape Demolition 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Total Demolition $41,000.00
Grading & Drainage

7 Grading, Earthwork, and Drainage 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Total Grading and Drainage $10,000.00

Hardscape
10 Concrete Pavers 17,600 SF $12.50 $220,000.00
12 Monument Signs 2 EA $100,000.00 $200,000.00
13 Decorative Column Wraps 1,000 SFF $50.00 $50,000.00
14 Misc. Hardscape Repairs 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total Hardscape $485,000.00
Lighting and Electrical

15 Electrical Service 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00
16 Architectural Lighting 1 LS $75,000.00 $75,000.00

Total Lighting and Electrical $100,000.00

Subtotal Phase 2 $3,532,625.00
15% Contingency $529,893.75

Soft Costs $353,262.50
Total Phase 2 $4,415,781.25
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

Phase 3 - Softscape
General

1 Site Prep & Mobilization 1 LS $46,500.00 $46,500.00
2 Bonds 1 LS $86,500.00 $86,500.00
3 Permitting 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
4 SWPPP & Traffic Control 1 LS $105,000.00 $105,000.00

Total General $241,500.00
I-45 @ Broadway St.
Softscape

17. Irrigation System 1 LS $120,000.00 $120,000.00
18. Shrubs & Groundcover 50,000 SF $6.00 $300,000.00
19. Fine Grade & Sod 38,000 SF $0.35 $13,300.00
20. Ornamental Trees 20 EA $250.00 $5,000.00
21. Palm Trees 34 EA $2,500.00 $85,000.00
22. Street Trees 60 EA $650.00 $39,000.00
23. 90 Day Landscape Maintenance 1 LS $8,500.00 $8,500.00

Total Softscape $570,800.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Bellfort St.
Softscape

17 Irrigation System 1 LS $120,000.00 $120,000.00
18 Shrubs & Groundcover 30,000 SF $6.00 $180,000.00
19 Fine Grade & Sod 20,000 SF $0.35 $7,000.00
20 Ornamental Trees 20 EA $250.00 $5,000.00
21 Palm Trees 16 EA $2,500.00 $40,000.00
22 Street Trees 40 EA $650.00 $26,000.00
23 90 Day Landscape Maintenance 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00

Total Softscape $384,000.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Monroe Blvd.
Softscape

17 Irrigation System 1 LS $120,000.00 $120,000.00
18 Shrubs & Groundcover 22,500 SF $6.00 $135,000.00
19 Fine Grade & Sod 2,500 SF $0.35 $875.00
20 Ornamental Trees 10 EA $250.00 $2,500.00
21 Palm Trees 16 EA $2,500.00 $40,000.00
22 Street Trees 20 EA $650.00 $13,000.00
23 90 Day Landscape Maintenance 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00

Total Softscape $317,375.00
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Item
No. Item Qty. Unit Cost Extension

I-45 @ Airport Blvd.
17 Softscape 1 LS $120,000.00 $120,000.00
18 Irrigation System 25,000 SF $6.00 $150,000.00
19 Shrubs & Groundcover 2,500 SF $0.35 $875.00
20 Fine Grade & Sod 10 EA $250.00 $2,500.00
21 Ornamental Trees 16 EA $2,500.00 $40,000.00
22 Palm Trees 20 EA $650.00 $13,000.00
23 Street Trees 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00

90 Day Landscape Maintenance Total Softscape $332,375.00

Subtotal Phase 3 $1,846,050.00
15% Contingency $276,907.50

Soft Costs $184,605.00
Total Phase 3 $2,307,562.50

TOTAL PROJECT $11,161,468.75

12
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(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

7. Approve Agreement for Supplemental Professional Services by and between Hobby
Area Management District and Hawes Hill & Associates, LLP.



 

 
August 13, 2020 
 
 
To:  Ms Beth Strope 
  Executive Director 
 
From:  Dave Hawes 
  Intergovernmental Relations 
 
 
Agenda Item 13: Discuss strategies for monitoring activities with potential impact on the District 
during the legislative session which convenes in January 2021. 
 

This January the Legislature will convene in its 87th Term.  As always, we can and 
should expect legislation that will further limit management districts’ authority and 
operation.  Last session, the statute reduced the requirement for dissolution from 75% 
of value to 66% of value. It further limited dissolution petitions to property subject to 
assessment versus total value within the district. The latter not being an unreasonable 
change. 

It is important that Hobby district staff work closely with the district’s attorney to track 
any and all legislation related to special purpose districts in order to be effective in 
providing testimony at legislative committee hearings in person and in written format. 

Hawes Hill & Associates maintains a legislative alert tracking procedure, as does 
ABHR. ABHR maintains an office in Austin with seasoned attorneys who deal with 
special district issues.  At the same time, the city of Houston and Hawes Hill maintain 
close and daily communications during the session to coordinate and write Fiscal 
Notes/Position papers regarding proposed legislation concerning special district 
matters. 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the district board consider designating a District Legislative 
Committee. This committee should be no more than three (3) board members. In this 
way, the district’s staff responsible for intergovernmental relations and the district’s 
attorney have a specified group to work with during the session on legislation that 
affects how districts operate. This committee will be kept up to date on legislation and 
be on call to attend committee hearings, as necessary. 

Please note three things. This session will be like no other. Leadership may change in 
the House. How the legislature operates may be much different in response to the 
COVID-19 issue. And, most importantly, the HAMD may only provide information 
and is prohibited by state law from lobbying. 
 













(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

8. Authorize Executive Director to set date, time, and place for hearing on Supplemental
Assessment Roll and Appoint Hearing Examiner.



(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

9. Authorize Executive Director to prepare and solicit requests for qualifications and
proposals for bookkeeping and accounting services.



(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

10. Authorize Executive Director to enter into a contract with a new payroll
provider.



© Alliance Payroll Services, Inc. 1989-2016 All rights reserved 

Pricing & Services 

Processing Fees 
# of Checks  Fee  # of Checks  Fee 

 1 $  50 $
 5 $  55 $
 10 $  60 $
 15 $  65 $
 20 $  70 $
 25 $  75 $
 30 $  80 $
 35 $  85 $
 40 $  90 $
 45 $  95 $

 100 $1 0.00

Year End Items 
# of W-2’s/1099’s/1095’s  $50 base fee + 

1-25 $5.75ea 
26-499 $4.75ea 
500-999 $3.75ea 
1000+ $2.75ea 

*$50 base fee applies to W-2’s, 1099’s and 1095’s. 

Optional Services 
Complete Tax Filing 

$13 per payroll per entity up to 3 states ($10 per 
month per state after 3) 
Direct Deposit/Paycards 

$5 base fee plus $0.35 per transaction 
All-Check Payment Service 

$5 base fee plus $0.35 per check 
New Hire Reporting 

$2 per new hire 
Garnishment Checks 

$1.50 per check 
General Ledger 
$10 per month 

Time Off Accruals 
$10 per month 

SSN Verification 
$1.00 each 

Additional Modules 
ACA Management 

$ . 5 pepm

Time and Attendance 
$2.50 *pepm 

Employee Self-Serve 
$0.25 (Silver), $0.50 (Gold), $1.50 

(Platinum) 
*pepm

HR/Benefits 
$1.00 *pepm 

Carrier Connect - $0.75 *pepm 

Applicant Tracking 
$2.50 per new hire 

Onboarding 
$5.00 per new hire 

Work Opportunity Tax Credits 
10% of credit found 

*PEPM – Per Employee Per Month
(800) 789-7655 • www.alliancepayroll.com

Price Scale Optional Services 

Year End Items 

Additional Modules 

Enterprise Pricing 

# of Checks 
101-249
250-499
500-749
750-999
1000-1499
1500-1999
2000-2499
2500-4999
5000-7499

 $20 base fee + 
$1. 0 per check
$1. 8 per check
$1. 6 per check
$1. 4 per check
$1. 2 per check
$1. 0 per check
$ . 8 per check
$ 6 per check
$ 4 per check

Enterprise Pricing 



PPA v1.2
INTERNAL USE ONLY
CLIENT # ______________
EIN ___________________

PAYROLL PROCESSING AGREEMENT
A. CLIENT LEGAL NAME:____________________________________________________________________

DBA: ____________________________________________________________________________
Address: ____________________________________________________________________________
City: _________________ State: _________________ Zip: _____________________
Contact: ____________________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________ Email: ___________________________________________

B. BANK AUTHORIZATION
Name of Depositor (as shown on bank records): 

Bank Name: 

Bank Address: 

Bank Account Number: Routing Number: 

As a convenience to me, I hereby request and authorize you to pay and charge to my account debits originated by and payable to the order of 
Alliance Payroll Services, Inc., provided there are sufficient collected funds in said account to pay the same.  This authorization includes 
debits (herein “item”) originated by check or electronic funds transfer.  I agree that your rights in respect to each said item shall be the same as if 
it were a check drawn on you and signed personally by me.  This authority is to remain in effect until revoked by me in writing, and until you 
actually receive such notice I agree that you shall be fully protected in honoring such item.

I further agree that if any such item be dishonored whether with or without cause and whether intentionally or inadvertently, you shall be under 
no liability whatsoever even though such occurrences result in termination of our agreement.

C. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This agreement may be cancelled at any time upon written notice to Alliance Payroll Services, Inc.

The following Additional Terms and Conditions apply to and are incorporated as a material portion of the Agreement between the Client 
identified on the face of the Agreement and Alliance Payroll Services, Inc.

TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT:
Either party may cancel this Agreement upon written notice to the other party.  Such cancellation will not effect the liability of Client to pay Alliance any 
sums due and owing under the Agreement as of the effective date of cancellation.

ALLIANCE PAYROLL SERVICES, INC. RESPONSIBILITIES:
1. Alliance agrees to keep confidential any information provided by the Client relating to its assets, liabilities, business or affairs, and not to disclose this 

information to anyone without the permission of the Client, or unless forced to do so by legal process.

2. Alliance will use due care in processing Client’s work, and shall be responsible for correcting errors which are caused by Alliance equipment,
processors, programmers, or employees in the course of their work.  Alliance will not be responsible for failure to provide services or correct any
condition beyond its control, including but not limited to any acts or omissions by any third party.  ALLIANCE SHALL NOT UNDER ANY
CIRCUMSTANCES BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, even if Alliance has been advised of
the possibility of such damages.

3. If Client and Alliance agree to have Alliance prepare and file payroll tax returns for Client, Alliance will serve as a limited agent for Client, only for
purposes of any required agency for payroll tax deposits and filing with the Internal Revenue Service and/or any state reporting agency.  Alliance is
not otherwise an agent of Client, nor is Alliance in partnership or otherwise affiliated with Client’s business.

4. If Alliance makes an error or omission which results in an assessment by any taxing authority against the Client which results in interest or penalties
then Alliance will pay the interest or penalties.  It will remain the Client’s responsibility to pay any tax due.  This is the sole liability as it pertains to tax 
payments, and is Client’s sole remedy pertaining to tax payments.  Client agrees to allow Alliance to participate in defending against any claim for
any penalties or interest, and to subrogate any such claim or defense to Alliance.

(continued)

Personalized Service       

9110 Forest Crossing , TX 77381 - 832) 616-3553

1/16/2015 Page 1 of 2



PPA v1.2

5. Except as specifically stated in the Agreement, there are no warranties, expressed or implied, including but not limited to any implied warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.

CLIENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES:
1. Client will submit to Alliance its payroll data in a form, at a time and by a method specified by Alliance.  Because the accuracy of the payroll is limited

to the Client’s data, Alliance will not be responsible for Client errors, wage and hour violations, employment discrimination, or other employment 
policies which may violate the law.  It is the Client’s responsibility to review the processed payroll information and to promptly identify the errors.  If 
an error is Alliance’s responsibility, then Alliance will assume the cost of correction.  If the data submitted by Client for processing is incorrect, 
incomplete, or not in proper form, the Client agrees to pay Alliance additional charges then in effect for corrections to this date.

2. If Client chooses to utilize Alliance Trust Bank Accounts for its payroll, Client agrees to authorize Alliance to debit from its account(s) on or about the
specified date of each processing day such sums as are required to adequately fund the Clients payroll, including any taxes, escrows, benefit plans,
withholdings, adjustments, or other associated fees and charges.  Should any preauthorized transfer or other tender of funds to Alliance be returned
unpaid for any reason whatsoever, Client agrees to pay Alliance an additional fee and Alliance has at its sole option, the right to cancel this
Agreement and to immediately terminate any limited agency for Client which might exist for purposes of tax filings or any other purpose.

3. Fees are subject to change upon written notice to Client.  Client agrees to allow Alliance to debit from its account(s) any and all fees due Alliance
under this agreement, if Alliance, in its sole discretion chooses to do so.

4. If the Client fails to pay the fees or any other charges, including an amount authorized for debit on the payroll itself, within the terms outline in this
Agreement, then Client agrees to pay Alliance for all costs of collections, including reasonable attorneys fees, which may be associated with the
collection of the amounts due.  If Client fails to pay any fees or charges when due, then Alliance may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement
and withhold any work in progress.  This is in addition to any other rights Alliance may have under this contract or under law.  To secure the Client’s
payment of fees or other charges due under this Agreement, Client grants to Alliance the right of setoff and a security interest under the Uniform
Commercial Code in any funds which may have been or will be deposited by Client in its escrow account or otherwise retained by Alliance for
purposes of remitting tax payments when due.

5. Client agrees to indemnify and hold Alliance harmless from all loss, damages and expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees) in connection with
any claim which may arise out of or as a result of this Agreement or the duties assumed by Alliance under the Agreement.

6. Client agrees to obtain (if necessary) and maintain appropriate tax identification numbers for its own tax reporting, and to obtain and maintain any
necessary tax forms and information from its employees, and to forward this information to Alliance upon request.

7. IRS Form 8655 Notice - As Alliance Payroll Services, Inc. is making tax deposits on behalf of your company, the IRS requires us to have you to sign
IRS Form 8655 - Reporting Agent Authorization.  As noted in the Authorization Agreement section of form 8655, this authorization does not relieve
the taxpayer of the responsibility to ensure that tax returns are filed and deposits are made.  The IRS requires all reporting agents (which payroll
services are) to notify you of this responsibility when you contract with their service.  In addition, Alliance Payroll Services and the IRS recommend
that you enroll in the Electronic Federal Tax Payment System if you desire to monitor your federal tax payments we make on your behalf.  If your
company does not already have an EFTPS account, you may receive one by enrolling online at www.eftps.com and selecting the enrollment tab.

Signature Date

Print Name Title

Accepted By Date

Personalized Service       
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PPA v1.2

3

This agreement is between                                                            ("Company") and Alliance Payroll Services, 
Inc. ("Processor").  This agreement is for Automated Clearing House (ACH) services to be utilized by our 
Company which has deposit accounts with financial institutions that participate in the National 
Automated Clearing House Association (NACHA), hereinafter called Participating Institutions.  ACH 
transactions will be the agreed upon method of debiting/crediting accounts between the Company and the 
Processor.  As a result, both parties will agree as follows: 

1. Services using ACH transfers shall be provided to the Company in accordance with the NACHA Operating 
Rules, as well as all other applicable regulations pertaining to ACH.  The Company shall be considered the 
“Originator” participant under all applicable NACHA Operating Rules (Rules) in connection with any ACH 
items submitted by the Processor on behalf of the Company.  As an Originator, the Company must comply 
with and are bound by the Rules.  The Company shall be liable to the Participating Institutions with respect 
to the warranties, liabilities, and/or obligations relating to ACH entries.

2. The Company authorizes the Processor to process ACH transactions to pay the Company’s employees 
and draft the Company for total direct deposits, billing, taxes and/or trust.  Also, the Processor may debit 
employee accounts for corrections as needed.

3. The Company acknowledges that each debit/credit submitted is, to their knowledge, authorized, accurate, 
timely, and in compliance with the Rules and federal and state laws and regulations governing electronic 
funds transfer.

4. The Company agrees to not originate ACH entries, or participate in the origination of ACH entries, that 
violate the laws of the United States or other governing jurisdictions. 

5. The Company will retain the original, or a copy, of each employee’s direct deposit authorization for such 
period of time as may be required by the Rules or applicable law.

6. The Processor will only originate ACH PPD (Prearranged Payment or Deposit) transactions on behalf of 
the Company.

7. The Processor reserves the right to require a wire or reverse wire to fund the payroll amounts processed 
prior to releasing direct deposits, checks drawn on the Processor’s account and/or taxes. 

8. The Processor reserves the right to terminate the processing of ACH items if the Company is in violation of 
the Rules or applicable laws or if the customer becomes fiscally unstable.

9. The Company agrees to submit payroll data prior to the deadline established by Processor. The current 
deadline is 48 hours prior to payroll date.

10. The Processor reserves the right to examine and audit the Company’s compliance with the original 
agreement and the NACHA Rules at any time.

_________________________________                         ______________________________
Signature      Title

_________________________________              ______________________________
Print Name     Date



(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

11. Authorize Executive Director to enter into a contract with Smartscape for
quarterly mowing/clean-up along the BNSF rail line.



HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT BID TAB FOR MYKAWA RD BNSF RAILROAD DEBRIS PILE CLEANUP  
 
 
SEPTEMBER 3, 2020 
 
 

Contractor   1 Time Removal Only* Quarterly Mowing and Litter 
Abatement Rate 

   

SMC $1,600.00 $2,750.00 

12200 Carlsbad St   

Houston TX 77985   

   

SMARTSCAPING $950.00 $950.00 

PO Box 21211   

Houston TX 77226   

   

DONNY’S JUNK REMOVAL No Proposal  No Proposal 

6135 Pecan Wood Dr   

Houston TX 77088   

   

JUNK KING No Proposal No Proposal 

7117 Belgold Dr Suite B   

Stafford TX 77477   

   

TRASH N DASH No Proposal No Proposal 

3220 Cypress Creek Pkwy, A11   

Houston TX 77068   

   

 
 
*Initial Mykawa Cleanup Quote from Airport to Dixie. The quote includes mowing/trimming around the 
debris piles in order to access the debris 
 - For Cleanup, the limits of the project are from Dixie to Airport along Mykawa 



RECIPIENT:

Hobby Management District
8121 Broadway
Houston, TX

SERVICE ADDRESS:

Mykawa Road
Houston, Texas

Quote #5

Sent on Sep 01, 2020

Total $3,800.00

PRODUCT / SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT COST TOTAL

Mykawa Road Clean Up  -
1st Quarter

Cut Grass and Pick Up Trash from Mykawa Road
at Dixie Road to Mykawa Road at Airport (2.5 miles
of Railroad Right of Way)

2.5 $380.00 $950.00

Mykawa Road Clean Up -
2nd Quarter

Cut Grass and Pick Up Trash from Mykawa Road
at Dixie Road to Mykawa Road at Airport (2.5 miles
of Railroad Right of Way)

2.5 $380.00 $950.00

Mykawa Road Clean Up -
3rd Quarter

Cut Grass and Pick Up Trash from Mykawa Road
at Dixie Road to Mykawa Road at Airport (2.5 miles
of Railroad Right of Way)

2.5 $380.00 $950.00

Mykawa Road Clean Up -
4th Quarter

Cut Grass and Pick Up Trash from Mykawa Road
at Dixie Road to Mykawa Road at Airport (2.5 miles
of Railroad Right of Way)

2.5 $380.00 $950.00

This quote is valid for the next 30 days, after which values may be subject to
change.

Total $3,800.00

Smartscaping
PO Box 21211   |  Houston, Texas 77226
832-513-3800  |  smartscaping2014@gmail.com  |  www.smartscaping.co



 
 
 

PROPOSAL EVALUATION SCORE SHEET 
 
 
 
 

Project: BNSF ROW Mowing and Litter Abatement (quarterly) 

- Smartscape 
 

Reviewer: Beth Strope 
 

Item/Criteria Points Score 
Timeliness in proposal submission 

0-5 
4 

Measurable outcomes are clearly identified and specifically address the goals 

and/or objectives as identified by this proposal. 

0-5 4 

Responsiveness of vendor 0-5 4 

Insurance Requirements Met 
0-5 

5 

The proposal describes the types of services to be provided. 
0-5 

5 

The proposed budget is appropriate for accomplishing the identified objectives 

and contains all elements for the proposed project that are required by this RFP. 
 

0-5 

 
5 

The applicant has demonstrated experience, knowledge, and potential to 

accomplish what is being proposed. 

 

0-5 

 
 
5 
 

 

TOTAL SCORE: 
 

0-35 

 
32 

 
 

A minimum score of seventy-five percent (75%) in criteria areas is required to be a 
considered for an award of a contract. 



 
 
 

PROPOSAL EVALUATION SCORE SHEET 
 
 
 
 

Project: BNSF ROW Mowing and Litter Abatement (quarterly) 

- Smartscape 
 

Reviewer: Buddy Tautenhahn 
 

Item/Criteria Points Score 
Timeliness in proposal submission 

0-5 
4 

Measurable outcomes are clearly identified and specifically address the goals 

and/or objectives as identified by this proposal. 

0-5 4 

Responsiveness of vendor 0-5 4 

Insurance Requirements Met 
0-5 

5 

The proposal describes the types of services to be provided. 
0-5 

5 

The proposed budget is appropriate for accomplishing the identified objectives 

and contains all elements for the proposed project that are required by this RFP. 
 

0-5 

 
5 

The applicant has demonstrated experience, knowledge, and potential to 

accomplish what is being proposed. 

 

0-5 

 
 
5 
 

 

TOTAL SCORE: 
 

0-35 

 
32 

 
 

A minimum score of seventy-five percent (75%) in criteria areas is required to be a 
considered for an award of a contract. 



 

SMC Landscape Services •12200 Carlsbad St. • Houston, TX 77085 
P: 832.633.5155 • F: 832-538-1602 • www.smclandscape.com 

 

August 19th, 2020        PROPOSAL 055 

           

 

Beth Strope 
Hobby Area District 
8121 Broadway St 
Suite 199 
Houston, TX 77061 
 

Proposal for Mykawa Railroad 

 

DESCRIPTION 

De-litter and mow the ditch along the Mykawa Rd railroad between the intersections of Airport Blvd and 
Dixie Dr. Per instructions of Hobby Area District personnel, the requirement of this project is to only 
mow from the ditch to the Right-of-Way and not to the gravel. This quote is priced accordingly for the 
preliminary de-litter and mow effort and for quarterly cuts.  

 

PRICE  

Initial Rates 

Liter Abatement Rates: $1,600  
Mowing and Weed Eating Rates: $10,900 
Total Charge: $12,500 
 
Quarterly Rates 

Liter Abatement Rates: $1,600 
Mowing and Weed Eating Rates: $9,400 
Total Charge: $11,000 



 
 

 
12200 Carlsbad St. Houston, TX 77085 • O 832.538.1602   •  info@smclandscape.com 

 

Mykawa Railroad Clean-Up 
Airport Blvd to Dixie Dr. 

 

 



 
 

 
12200 Carlsbad St. Houston, TX 77085 • O 832.538.1602   •  info@smclandscape.com 

 

 



 
 

 
12200 Carlsbad St. Houston, TX 77085 • O 832.538.1602   •  info@smclandscape.com 

 

 



 

SMC Landscape Services •12200 Carlsbad St. • Houston, TX 77085 
P: 832.633.5155 • F: 832-538-1602 • www.smclandscape.com 

Conditions of Proposal 

 
1. Acceptance of Proposal and Insurance: 

This proposal is based on the current prices of labor and is subject to revision after 30 days from the date hereof if not accepted within 30 
days from the date hereof.  Acceptance of this proposal shall be signified by returning the signed copy to Contractor, after which this 
proposal will become a contract (this “Contract”) between Contractor and Owner.  Contractor shall maintain Liability and Workman’s 
Compensation Insurance at all times.  Certificate of Insurance are available upon request.  
 

2. Scheduling: 
Work will be scheduled upon Contractor’s receipt of Owner’s acceptance of this proposal, and will promptly commence as decided solely 
by Contractor.  Contractor shall not be held responsible for delay caused by fire, civil, or military authority or by natural causes beyond the 
contractor’s control. 
 

3. Repairs Needed: 
Changes in the scope of work from this Contract shall be effective only by a signed changed order.  If a change order deletes special 
material already purchased by Contractor prior to the change order, Owner remains liable for payment thereof to Contractor, and shall be 
responsible for the disposition of said material at no cost to Contractor. 
 

4. Grading, Property Boundary and Underground Obstacles/Utilities: 
Unless otherwise specified, Contractor will receive the site at Finish grade of +/-.01’.  Contractor will not be responsible for drainage of 
water onto, across, or from Owner’s assigned agent to establish the legal lines of Owner’s property.  It is Contractor’s responsibility to have 
underground utilities marked by Texas One Call.  Buried rock, debris, or underground utilities requiring additional labor or equipment shall 
be covered by signed change order and invoiced to Owner on a cost-plus 25% basis. 
 

5. Cancellation: 
Both parties agreed that this proposal, upon acceptance, may not be cancelled without written consent of Contractor.  If cancelled a sum 
equal to 20% of the contract price shall be paid to Contractor by the owner or assigned agent as liquidating damages.  All Correspondence 
regarding cancellation shall be via email, fax or certified mail. 
 

6. Payment: 
Payment is due and payable as detailed on the invoice; otherwise, due upon receipt of invoice and payable at the office of Contractor.  
Invoices over 30 days past due are subject to the service charge equal to 1.5% per month (18% per year) multiplied by the unpaid balance.  
In addition to the service charge, owner shall reimburse Contractor for all cost and expenses (including but not limited to attorneys’ fees and 
court cost) which are reasonably incurred by Contractor in collecting Owner’s delinquent account. 
 
THIS AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO AS A OF THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE. 
 
If the signed below is not the Owner, by signing this proposal, the signer hereby represents and warrants on behalf of Owner that 
the signer has full power and authority from Owner to do so; and that this signed proposal becomes and is a legally binding 
obligation of Owner.  If signer is other than the record owner of the location(s) where the work is to be performed, the signer 
represents and warrant that signer has full power and authority to enter into the terms of this Contract of behalf of itself and such 
record owner and that this Contract is a binding obligation of the record owner of the Site. 
 
 
 
By     By      
      Sonia J. Chavez 
      8/19/2020 
Date    Date      
        SMC LOGISTICS, LLC DBA SMC Landscape Services 

 



 
 
 

PROPOSAL EVALUATION SCORE SHEET 
 
 
 
 

Project: BNSF ROW Mowing and Litter Abatement (quarterly) 
- SMC

 

Reviewer: Beth Strope 
 

Item/Criteria Points Score 
Timeliness in proposal submission 

0-5 
4 

Measurable outcomes are clearly identified and specifically address the goals 

and/or objectives as identified by this proposal. 

0-5 5 

Responsiveness of vendor 0-5 4 

Insurance Requirements Met 
0-5 

5 

The proposal describes the types of services to be provided. 
0-5 

5 

The proposed budget is appropriate for accomplishing the identified objectives 

and contains all elements for the proposed project that are required by this RFP. 
 

0-5 

 
3 

The applicant has demonstrated experience, knowledge, and potential to 

accomplish what is being proposed. 0-5 
 
5 

 

TOTAL SCORE: 
 

0-35 

 
31 
 

 
 

A minimum score of seventy-five percent (75%) in criteria areas is required to be a 
considered for an award of a contract. 



 
 
 

PROPOSAL EVALUATION SCORE SHEET 
 
 
 
 

Project: BNSF ROW Mowing and Litter Abatement (quarterly) 
- SMC

 

Reviewer: Buddy Tautenhahn 
 

Item/Criteria Points Score 
Timeliness in proposal submission 

0-5 
3 

Measurable outcomes are clearly identified and specifically address the goals 

and/or objectives as identified by this proposal. 

0-5 4 

Responsiveness of vendor 0-5 4 

Insurance Requirements Met 
0-5 

5 

The proposal describes the types of services to be provided. 
0-5 

5 

The proposed budget is appropriate for accomplishing the identified objectives 

and contains all elements for the proposed project that are required by this RFP. 
 

0-5 

 
2 

The applicant has demonstrated experience, knowledge, and potential to 

accomplish what is being proposed. 0-5 
 
5 

 

TOTAL SCORE: 
 

0-35 

 
28 
 

 
 

A minimum score of seventy-five percent (75%) in criteria areas is required to be a 
considered for an award of a contract. 



(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

12. Discuss and authorize FY2021 Budget.



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

FY 2017  Budget FY 2018  Budget FY 2019 Budget FY 2020 Budget
FY 2021 Proposed 

Budget
Change

Income- M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS

4000 District Assessments 1,825,614 1,882,401 1,900,000 1,900,000 2,202,430 302,430

4010 Penalty & Interest Revenue 36,000 36,000 25,000 36,000 28,755 (7,245)

4020 Overpayments 66,000 66,000 67,000 67,000 67,000 0

4030 Assessment Refunds (66,500) (66,500) (68,000) (68,000) (70,000) (2,000)

4050 Grant and Donations 0 0 0 0 0 0

4060 Interest Revenue 4,500 4,500 15,000 20,000 20,000 0

4065 Non-Income Funds 557,432 0 0 0 0

Scenic Houston 357,432 0 0 0 0

METRO Reimbursement 200,000 7,500 0 0

Total Income 1,865,614 2,479,833 1,946,500 1,955,000 2,248,185 293,185

FY 2017 Budget FY 2018  Budget FY 2019 Budget FY 2020 Budget
FY 2021 Proposed 

Budget
Change

Expense- M&O USES OF FUNDS

Public Safety

6010 Contract Public Safety 219,024 230,000 275,000 302,500 305,000 2,500

**** HAD Police Task Force 410,346 410,346

6012 Site Specific High Density Patrols (Hot Sp 91,520 100,000 25,000 65,000 0 (65,000)

6014 Special Operations (HPD Crime Initiative) 40,000 10,000 10,000 120,000 0 (120,000)

6015 Apartment Life Initiatives-RCR 25,000 20,000 20,000 22,500 22,500 0

6020 Mobile Cameras 81,000 83,430 10,000 45,000 45,000 0

6025 Nuisance Abatement/Code Enforcement 0 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 0

6035 Graffiti Abatement 35,000 35,000 37,500 42,000 42,000 0

6037 Public Safety Programs 2,500 4,000 4,400 4,400 0

6040 Staff Allocation 72,825 108,045 187,927 0 0 0

** County Attorney Interlocal agreement 0 0 0 0 49,690 49,690

Total Public Safety 564,369 603,975 584,427 616,400 893,936 277,536



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

FY 2017 Budget FY 2018  Budget FY 2019 Budget FY 2020 Budget
FY 2021 Proposed 

Budget
Change

Community Development

6051 Community Enhancement Programs 240,000 81,000 81,000 91,000 11,000 (80,000)

Trail Lights replacement 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0

Trail Lights Power 1,000 1,000 1,000 6,000 5,000

Neighborhood sign grant 40,000 40,000 40,000 50,000 0 (50,000)

Façade improvement grant 35,000 35,000 35,000 0 (35,000)
Gateway Monuments (previous code 
used-8072) 0 0 0 0 0

6053 Field Services Vehicle 0 0 39,750 11,200 11,200 0

Vehicle Purchase 0 30,000 0 0 0

Maintenance 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 0

Fuel 0 1,750 3,200 3,200 0

Equipment and Repairs 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0

6050 Porter Service 150,000 163,000 165,000 165,000 178,500 13,500

SMC Logistics

6052 Corridor and ROW Maintenance 140,000 315,000 365,000 415,000 262,500 (152,500)

Broadway 140,000 140,000

I-45 ROW 35,000 85,000

Airport Corridor Interlocal Agreement 125,000 125,000

Trash Pickup (Broadway) 15,000 15,000

6054 Street Sweeping 75,000 75,000 86,000 90,000 90,000 0

8063 Esplanade/Roadway Enhancement 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

8065 METRO Bus Shelter Maintenance 400,000 569,287 145,750 22,000 31,000 9,000

Contract Award 532,287 0 0 0 0

Clark Condon Contract 116-044B 15,000 0 0 0 0

Bus Shelter Replacement 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 0

Maintenance Agreement 123,750 0 0 0

8074 Streetscape Accessories 35,000 6,400 7,000 7,000 0 (7,000)

8055 Project/Contract Management - Consulta 200,000 125,000 105,000 125,000 220,400 95,400



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

Hawes Hill 75,000 55,000 75,000 170,400 95,400

Other CD Consultants 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

6055 Staff Allocation 52,318 79,205 141,337 0 0 0

Total Community Development 1,342,318 1,463,892 1,185,837 976,200 854,600 (121,600)

FY 2017 Budget FY 2018  Budget FY 2019 Budget FY 2020 Budget
FY 2021 Proposed 

Budget
Change

Economic Development

6060 Economic Development Programs 90,000 90,000 108,800 100,000 2,000 (98,000)

Xceligent (Co-Star) 5,700 0 6,000 0 (6,000)

BEDC 250 0 0 0 0

Business Ambassador 40,000 40,000 60,000 0 (60,000)

CDI 400 0 0 0 0

ICSC Dallas 1,500 1,500 0 0 0

IEDC Conference 1,500 8,000 8,000 0 (8,000)

TEDC Annual Conference 500 2,000 2,000 0 (2,000)

TEDC Legislative and Site Selectors 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,000

TEDC Sales Tax Workshop 200 0 0 0 0

OTC 1,000 5,000 0 0 0

Team Texas 6,000 8,000 8,000 0 (8,000)

Select USA 2,500 2,550 0 0 0

Site Selectors Guild 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 (3,000)

IAMC 2,500 0 0 0 0

SEDC 5,250 0 0 0

Valve World Exp 500 500 0 0 0

Partner Initiatives 20,000 0 0 0

Other Eco Devo Programs 24,450 12,000 12,000 0 (12,000)

8050 Eco Devo Strategic Plan 25,000 72,500 0 0 0 0

Avalanche 72,500 0 0 0

0 0



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

8053 Market Feasibility Study (Bellfort Station 50,000 300,000 100,000 100,000 0 (100,000)

Bellfort Station Initiative 300,000 0 0

6080 Staff Allocation 90,426 107,985 134,206 0 0 0

Total Economic Development 255,426 570,485 343,006 200,000 2,000 (198,000)

Communications, Public Affairs, Marketing FY 2017 Budget FY 2018 Budget FY 2019 Budget FY 2020 Budget
FY 2021 Proposed 

Budget
Change

6068 CPA&M Programs 0 22,000 20,200 0 0 0

AMAC (Airport Minority Advisory Council) Conference 1,800 0 0 0 0

IEDC Econ. Dev. Mktg. and Attraction Course (Various courses for 201 1,800 1,800 0 0 0

PRSA Nonprofit Marketing Conference (July)-TBD 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

Additional Industry Related Conferences (Ex. AAAE, etc.) 15,000 15,000 0 0 0

ACI (Airports Council International) (TBD) 1,400 1,400 0 0 0

6065 Events 20,000 35,500 35,000 36,500 26,500 (10,000)

Various GHP Sponsorships 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0

PIP 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 0

Quarterly Breakfast/Social 4,000 4,000 5,000 5,000 0

State of the City Luncheon Sponsorship 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0

Community Outreach Event 10,000 10,000 10,000 7,500 (2,500)

Hobby Area District Open House 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 (5,000)

Other Sponsorships/Events TBD 10,000 10,000 10,000 7,500 (2,500)

6070 Creative Support 45,000 52,500 62,500 107,500 68,200 (39,300)

Social Media Management  15,000 15,000 65,000 36,000 (29,000)

Editorial Direction 10,000 15,000 15,000 7,200 (7,800)

Website Reconstruction 10,000 10,000 5,000 0 (5,000)

Web Manager 5,000 5,000 0 (5,000)

Graphic Designer 17,500 17,500 17,500 25,000 7,500

6075 Marketing Mtls & Promo Items 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 25,000 (25,000)

HAD Media Kits

HAD Shirts



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

HAD Umbrellas

HAD Name Tags

HAD Corporate/Business Gifts

HAD Coffee Mugs

HAD Coasters

6235 Hobby Area Improvement Corporation 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

State of The District

HobbyFest 2018 Festival

HobbyFest 2018 Scholarships

HobbyFest 2018 Planning Meetings-9

Creative support for HAD signature events

HobbyFest Event/Sponsorship Manager 

6078 Advertisement 0 125,000 125,000 125,000 110,000 (15,000)

Signage, Identity and Install 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 0

Roll out of Mission, Vision, Goals and Strategic Plan 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0

Site Selection; Team Texas; Various conference exhibits/trade shows 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 (15,000)

Print, radio and television ads 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 0

6080 Staff Allocation 99,469 110,479 148,284 0 0 0

Total Communications, Public Affairs, Marketing 264,469 445,479 490,984 369,000 279,700 (89,300)

Administration FY 2017  Budget FY 2018  Budget FY 2019 Budget FY 2020 Budget
FY 2021 Proposed 

Budget
Change

6112 Administration Programs 0 15,990 10,240 7,815 7,520 (295)

Greater Houston Partnership Dues 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0

Meaningful Change Participation 6,000 0 0 0 0

American Planning Association 80 80 80 80 0

IEDC Dues 610 610 0 0 0

East End Chamber 300 300 300 300 0

TEDC Dues 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0

American Marketing Association 295 295 295 0 (295)



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

Houston Business Journal  140 140 140 140 0

Training/ Continuing Education 850 850 1,000 1,000 0

AAAE 850 850 0 0 0

AMAC (Airport Minority Advisory Council) 500 500 0 0 0

SEDC (Southern Economic Development Council) 250 0 0 0

PRSA (Public Relations Society of America) 365 365 0 0 0

6110 Staff Allocation 117,528 117,333 129,954 0 0 0

6115 Meeting Expenses 16,500 7,700 21,500 24,000 35,300 11,300

Stakeholder Meetings (2) 2,700 2,700 2,700

January Meetings 2,300 2,300

February Meetings  2,300 2,300

March Meetings  2,300 2,300

April Meetings  2,300 2,300

May Meetings  2,300 2,300

June Meetings  2,300 2,300

July Meetings  2,300 2,300

August Meetings  2,300 2,300

September Meetings  2,300 2,300

October Meetings  2,300 2,300

November Meetings  2,300 2,300

December Meetings  2,300 2,300

Additional District Related Adhoc Meeting Expenses 5,000 5,000 5,000

6120 Reimbursable Expenses 15,000 15,000 15,000 16,500 0 (16,500)

*LINE ITEM S/B ALLOCATED TO ACTUAL EXPENSE 0

6125 Postage 280 280 500 550 1,000 450

6130 Office Supplies 7,500 7,500 7,500 10,000 5,000 (5,000)

Copier Paper 1,500 1,000 1,000

Ink/Toner 1,200 1,000 1,000

Misc. Office Supplies 1,500 1,000 1,000

Computer Accessories 1,300 1,000 1,000



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

F&B (Coffee, Water, Soft Drinks for meetings) 2,000 1,000 1,000

6135 Public/Legal Notices 1,500 1,400 1,700 1,700 1,700 0

Posting for 6 Board meetings 100 0

Posting for Public Hearing  1,300 0

6140 Legal Services 47,500 47,500 47,500 55,000 70,000 15,000

Allen Boone Humphries 0

Perdue, Brandon, Felder and Collins Delinquent Collections 0

6145 Audit Services 7,550 12,500 19,600 45,000 45,000 0

McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot  (External Audit) 16,000 20,000 20,000 0

Internal Audit 20,000 0 (20,000)

Audit Prep 3,600 5,000 5,000 0

6150 Bookkeeping 9,000 10,500 10,500 12,000 12,000 0

Cindy Craig/Government Financial Reporting 10,500 12,000 12,000 0

6155 Assessment Billing 32,500 35,000 35,000 38,500 38,500 0

Equitax 0

6160 Assessment Database Mgmt. 3,600 4,000 4,000 4,400 4,400 0

Equitax 0

6165 Office Equipment 30,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 2,000 (13,000)

Furniture 10,000 10,000 0 (10,000)

Additional Office Equipment As Needed 5,000 5,000 2,000 (3,000)

6170 Insurance 2,500 20,000 7,500 15,000 10,000 (5,000)

TML: General Liability 0

Directors and Operators 0

Errors and Omissions 0

Property Casualty 0

Worker's Comp 0

6172 Office Lease 25,800 30,000 30,000 40,000 25,000 (15,000)

6173 Communication & Technologies 25,000 24,950 28,950 34,350 29,950 (4,400)

Employee communication allowance 7,200 7,200 7,200 1,200 (6,000)



FY 2018_FY 2019_FY 2020 BUDGET 

Website Maintenance 4,200 4,200 4,200 0 (4,200)

IT Consultant 2,500 2,500 7,000 4,500

Office 365 900 900 1,200 3,000 1,800

Adobe 700 700 700 700 0

Ooma 1,450 1,450 2,650 2,650 0

Comcast 2,700 2,700 3,000 3,000 0

Premium LinkedIn Subscription 1,500 1,500 0 (1,500)

OST (Copier) 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 0

Great Financial (Copier) 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 0

Dropbox 800 800 800 800 0

QuickBooks Software 400 400 400 0 (400)

Mail Chimp 3600 5,000 1,400

6175 Other (Ex. Bank Wire Transaction Fees) 750 750 300 1,500 1,500 0

Employee Payroll & Benefits 0

6180 Gross Wages 400,000 115,000 (285,000)

6181 Payroll Taxes 30,600 9,000 (21,600)

6182 Payroll Sevices 400 2,500 2,100

6183 Health Insurance 69,407 8,640 (60,767)

6184 Retirement Funds 1,133 2,000 867

Total Administration 342,508 365,403 384,744 321,315 288,870 (32,445)

Total M&O USES OF FUNDS 2,769,090 3,449,234 2,988,998 2,482,915 2,319,106 (163,809)

M&O USES OF FUNDS FY 2017  Budget FY 2018  Budget FY 2019 Budget FY 2020 Budget FY 2021 Budget

Total Projected Revenue and Reimbursem 2,479,833 2,517,715 1,946,500 1,955,000 2,248,185

Total M&O Uses of Funds 2,769,090                                3,449,234 2,988,998 2,482,915 2,319,106

Prior Year Reserves 1,511,104 1,511,104 1,335,142 1,229,955 1,115,963

Projected Year End Cash Reserves 1,221,847 579,585 292,644 702,040 1,045,042



(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

13. Set and approve Board and Committee meeting dates for remainder of 2020
and FY2021.



(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9) 
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

To: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

From: Executive Director 

Subject: Agenda Item Materials 

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 
P.O. Box 22167 

Houston TX 77227-2167 
713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

14. Executive Director’s Report/Board Member or Staff Announcements.
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